

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED OCTOBER 8, 2009

No. 08-5205

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Appellee,

v.

SCOTT TARRIFF, EDWARD MALONEY, and PAUL CAMPANELLI,
Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

LAWRENCE DeMILLE-WAGMAN
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation

Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2448
lwagman@ftc.gov

August 5, 2009
(Final version)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.	i
A. Parties and Amici.	i
B. Ruling Under Review.	i
C. Related Cases.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY.	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case, the Course of Proceedings, and the Disposition Below.	2
B. Facts and Proceedings Below.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10

- I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE COMMISSION’S RULES OF PRACTICE DO NOT PRECLUDE IT FROM VIDEOTAPING INVESTIGATIONAL HEARINGS..... 10
 - A. Commission procedural rules do not limit the Commission’s statutory authority to videotape its investigational hearings. 10
 - B. Appellants’ arguments do not support a limiting meaning of the word “shall,” as used in the Commission’s procedural rules. 15
- II. APPELLANTS’ CHALLENGES TO HYPOTHETICAL FUTURE USE OF THE VIDEOTAPES ARE IRRELEVANT AND MERITLESS. 23
- CONCLUSION. 27
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES **PAGE**

A. Michael’s Piano, Inc. v. FTC, 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 27

American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. Gates,
486 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 7

Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services, Inc. v. NLRB,
317 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 15, 16, 23

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 18

Christensen v. Harris County, 529 U.S. 576 (2000). 21

Davis v. Sun Oil Co., 148 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 1998).. 14

Exportal, Ltda. v. United States, 902 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1990). 12

FTC v. Manager, Retail Credit Co., Miami Branch Office,
515 F.2d 988 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 10

FTC v. Tarriff, 557 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2008). 6

FTC v. Watson, No. 2:09-cv-00598-MRP-PLA (C.D. Cal.). 6

FTC v. Watson, No. 1:09-cv-00955-TWT (N.D. Ga.)..... 7, 23, 24, 25

Fina Oil and Chem. Co. v. Norton, 332 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2003). 8, 19

Halverson v. Slater, 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997). 16

ITC v. Asat, Inc., 411 F.3d 245 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 7

* *Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke*, 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007). 7, 18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* *Mobile Commc 'ns Corp. of America v. FCC*,
77 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 18

Nat'l Ass'n of Homebuilders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 15, 17

U.S. Steel Corp. v. United States, 43 F.R.D. 447 (S.D.N.Y. 1968). . . . 22, 23

* *United States v. Morton Salt Co.*, 338 U.S. 632 (1950). 10, 21

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 420 (2000)..... 12

Yellow Freight System, Inc. v. Donnelly, 494 U.S. 820 (1990). 13

Zyla v. Turner, 590 A.2d 618 (N.H. 1991). 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act

Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45. 3

Section 9, 15 U.S.C. § 49. 1, 3, 10, 18

Section 10, 15 U.S.C. § 50. 26

Section 20, 15 U.S.C. § 57b-1. 18

* Section 21, 15 U.S.C. § 57b-2..... 24, 25, 26, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1

15 U.S.C. § 6201 *et seq*..... 19

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Trade Commission Rules of Practice

Rule 2.1, 16 C.F.R. § 2.1. 19

Rule 2.6, 16 C.F.R. § 2.6. 20

Rule 2.7, 16 C.F.R. § 2.7. 4

* Rule 2.8(b), 16 C.F.R. § 2.8(b). 11, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23

Rule 2.8(c), 16 C.F.R. § 2.8(c). 18

Rule 3.11, 16 C.F.R. § 3.11. 20

Rule 4.10(g), 16 C.F.R. § 4.10(g). 25

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B). 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(c). 9, 21, 22, 23

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e). 22

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Richard L. Marcus,
Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 1994). 23

Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary (1979). 12
